After giving effect to the sale of shares of common stock and the accompanying common warrants in this offering at an assumed combined public offering price of $1.01 per
share and accompanying common warrant, which was the last reported sale price of our common stock on The Nasdaq Capital Market on August 12, 2021, and after deducting
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, excluding the proceeds, if any, from the exercise of the common warrants
issued in this offering, and assuming no sale of pre-funded warrants in this offering, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2021 would be $28.8 million, or $0.53
per share of common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.47 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution
of $0.48 per share to investors participating in this offering. We determine dilution per share to investors participating in this offering by subtracting as adjusted net tangible
book value per share after this offering from the assumed combined public offering price per share paid by investors participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Assumed combined public offering price per share and accompanying common warrant   $ 1.01
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2021  $ 0.06
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   0.47
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   0.53
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 0.48

Each $0.10 increase or decrease in the assumed combined public offering price of $1.01 per share and accompanying common warrant, which was the last reported sale price of
our common stock on The Nasdaq Capital Market on August 12, 2021, would increase or decrease the as adjusted net tangible book value per share by $0.05 per share and the
dilution per share to investors participating in this offering by $0.05 per share, assuming that the number of shares and accompanying common warrants offered by us, as set
forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by